

The Ordnance Survey map data included within this publication is provided by Colchester Borough Council of Rowan House, 33 Sheepen Road, Colchester CO3 3WG under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map data for their own use. This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller Of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Crown Copyright 100023706 2017

Item No: 7.1

Application: 162399

Applicant: Cadena Land - **Agent:** Mr Edward Gittins

Proposal: Full Application for the erection of 32 No. Dwellings with

associated garages/car ports and parking spaces, estate roads, acoustic fence, detention basin, local area of play and

landscaped amenity space (amended proposal 26

dwellings)

Location: Land south of Cambian Fairview, Boxted Road, Colchester,

Essex

Ward: Mile End
Officer: Sue Jackson

Recommendation: Approval subject to a legal agreeement & conditions

1.0 Reason for Referral to the Planning Committee

1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee because it is a major application and objections have been received and the recommendation is for approval subject to a legal agreement.

2.0 Synopsis

- 2.1 The key issues for consideration are the land use allocation, planning history, noise mitigation measures, representations received and the officer response to the representations.
- 2.2 The application is subsequently recommended for permission subject to a legal agreement.

3.0 Site Description and Context

- 3.1 The application site measures approx. 1.26 hectares. It is irregular in shape but best approximates a rectangle. It has boundaries with the A12 Trunk Road, the North Growth Area Urban Extension (NGAUE), the rear and side gardens of existing dwellings and Cambian Fairview; a centre for individuals with learning difficulties.
- 3.2 This section of Boxted Road is a cul de sac which serves residential properties, the Cambian Fairview Centre and private drives which provide access to dwellings behind the road frontage. The cul de sac runs parallel to the main Boxted Road with access onto it opposite the site of the former Severalls Hospital now part of the North Colchester Growth Area Regeneration Area. The site is some 380 metres south of the entrance to the Weston Homes Community Stadium, the home of Colchester United FC and some 700 metres north of the recently modified roundabout junction serving Chesterwell (part of the NGAUE).
- 3.3 The site is flat and overgrown containing grass, brambles, self-seeded scrub and small trees; together with trees and hedgerows either along the boundaries or just within the rear gardens of neighbouring dwellings. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on the NGAUE abuts part of the south and north boundaries. A Public Right of Way (PROW) 231 from Boxted Road to the A12 runs along the east site boundary close to boundary with the Cambian Fairview Centre.

4.0 Description of the Proposal

- 4.1 This full application originally proposed 32 dwellings but following amendment to secure separation from the A12 and improvements to the layout the number was reduced to 26.
- 4.2 Access is proposed from the Boxted Road cul de sac passing between the Cambian Fairview centre and a dwelling; Kingswood. The site then widens and a group of 9 no. 2-storey dwellings, 7 no.detached and a pair of semi-detached units are served by a narrow drive off the main access road which

continues to the rear of the site. Here a group of linked houses, some 3 storeys high front the open space. Two small terraces of 3 and 4 units also face the open space.

- 4.3 A 3 metre high acoustic barrier with landscaping is proposed along the north boundary with the A12.
- 4.4 Parking is principally on plot; either a garage or car port and a parking space, the terraced units have spaces within a parking court.
- 4.5 A linear area of public open space is proposed, this area includes a Local Area for Play (LAP) and a detention basin which forms part of the sustainable drainage scheme. A 3.5 metre wide cycleway/footpath runs through the open space to the boundary with the NGAUE.
- 4.6 The application documents include:
 - Planning Statement;
 - · Design and Access Statement;
 - Environmental Noise Report and technical note;
 - Phase 1 Habitat Survey and Protected Species Scoping Assessment;
 - Reptile Survey Report;
 - Arboricultural Impact Assessment:
 - Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage/SUDS Strategy;
 - Environmental Desk Study and Preliminary Risk Assessment.

5.0 Land Use Allocation

5.1 Residential uses - the site is adjacent to the NGAUE (Chesterwell).

6.0 Relevant Planning History

- 6.1 072103 Outline application related to part of the current site (the area immediately to the rear of Boxted Road). Planning permission granted in principle for residential development.
- 6.2 111901 Application for reserved matters (outline 072103) approval granted on 30.03.2012 for 10 dwellings. The conditions imposed on the outline and reserved matters permissions were not discharged in the relevant time period and this permission lapsed.

7.0 Principal Policies

- 7.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) must be taken into account in planning decisions and is a material consideration, setting out national planning policy. Colchester's Development Plan is in accordance with these national policies and is made up of several documents as follows below.
- 7.2 The adopted Colchester Borough Core Strategy (adopted 2008, reviewed 2014) contains local strategic policies. Particular to this application, the following policies are most relevant:
 - SD1 Sustainable Development Locations
 - SD2 Delivering Facilities and Infrastructure
 - H1 Housing Delivery
 - H2 Housing Density
 - H3 Housing Diversity
 - H4 Affordable Housing
 - **UR1 Regeneration Areas**
 - UR2 Built Design and Character
 - PR1 Open Space
 - PR2 People-friendly Streets
 - TA1 Accessibility and Changing Travel Behaviour
 - TA2 Walking and Cycling
 - TA3 Public Transport
 - TA4 Roads and Traffic
 - TA5 Parking
 - ENV1 Environment
 - ER1 Energy, Resources, Waste, Water and Recycling
- 7.3 The adopted Colchester Borough Development Policies (adopted 2010, reviewed 2014) sets out policies that apply to new development. Specific to this application are policies:
 - **DP1** Design and Amenity
 - DP2 Health Assessments
 - DP3 Planning Obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy
 - DP12 Dwelling Standards
 - DP13 Dwelling Alterations, Extensions and Replacement Dwellings
 - DP16 Private Amenity Space and Open Space Provision for New Residential Development
 - DP17 Accessibility and Access
 - **DP19 Parking Standards**
 - DP20 Flood Risk and Management of Surface Water Drainage
 - DP21 Nature Conservation and Protected Lanes

7.4 Some "allocated sites" also have specific policies applicable to them. The adopted Site Allocations (adopted 2010) policies set out below should also be taken into account in the decision making process:

SA H1 Housing Allocations

The Neighbourhood Plan for Boxted / Myland & Braiswick is also relevant. This forms part of the Development Plan in this area of the Borough.

7.5 Regard should also be given to the following adopted Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD):

The Essex Design Guide External Materials in New Developments **EPOA Vehicle Parking Standards** Backland and Infill Affordable Housing **Community Facilities** Open Space, Sport and Recreation Sustainable Construction Urban Place Supplement Sustainable Drainage Systems Design Guide Street Services Delivery Strategy Planning for Broadband 2016 Managing Archaeology in Development. ECC's Development & Public Rights of Way Planning Out Crime North Colchester Growth Area Air Quality Management Guidance Note, Areas & Order Myland Parish Plan AND Myland Design Statement

8.0 Consultations

- 8.1 The stakeholders who have been consulted and who have given consultation responses are as set out below. More information may be set out on our website.
- 8.2 **Highway Authority** has no objection subject to conditions.

8.3 **Contamination Officer**

The submitted report is acceptable for Environmental Protection's purposes. It is noted that it has been recommended that some intrusive investigation is undertaken at the site to fully assess the risks, including with respect to ground gases and groundwater. However, based on the information provided, it would appear that unacceptable contamination would not preclude development, with the additional risk assessment and, where found necessary, remediation, dealt with by way of conditions.

8.4 **Anglian Water**

ASSETS

Section 1 - Assets Affected

Our records show that there are no assets owned by Anglian Water or those subject to an adoption agreement within the development site boundary. The development site is within 15 metres of a sewage pumping station. This asset requires access for maintenance and will have sewerage infrastructure leading to it. For practical reasons therefore it cannot be easily relocated. Anglian Water consider that dwellings located within 15 metres of the pumping station would place them at risk of nuisance in the form of noise, odour or the general disruption from maintenance work caused by the normal operation of the pumping station. The site layout should take this into account and accommodate this infrastructure type through a necessary cordon sanitaire, through public space or highway infrastructure to ensure that no development within 15 metres from the boundary of a sewage pumping station if the development is potentially sensitive to noise or other disturbance or to ensure future amenity issues are not created.

WASTEWATER SERVICES

Section 2 – Wastewater Treatment

The foul drainage from this development is in the catchment of Colchester Water Recycling Centre that will have available capacity for these flows.

Section 3 – Foul Sewerage Network

The sewerage system at present has available capacity for these flows. If the developer wishes to connect to our sewerage network they should serve notice under Section 106 of the Water Industry Act 1991. We will then advise them of the most suitable point of connection.

Section 4 – Surface Water Disposal

From the details submitted to support the planning application the proposed method of surface water management does not relate to Anglian Water operated assets. As such, we are unable to provide comments on the suitability of the surface water management. The Local Planning Authority should seek the advice of the Lead Local Flood Authority or the Internal Drainage Board. The Environment Agency should be consulted if the drainage system directly or indirectly involves the discharge of water into a watercourse. Should the proposed method of surface water management change to include interaction with Anglian Water operated assets, we would wish to be re-consulted to ensure that an effective surface water drainage strategy is prepared and implemented.

Section 5 – Trade Effluent

Not applicable

Section 6 – Suggested Planning Conditions

Anglian Water would therefore recommend planning condition if the Local Planning Authority is mindful to grant planning approval.

8.5 Essex County Council Lead Local Flood Authority

Having reviewed the Flood Risk Assessment and the associated documents which accompanied the planning application, we do not object to the granting of planning permission.

The proposed development will only meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework if the following measures as detailed in the FRA

and the documents submitted with this application are implemented and secured by way of a planning condition on any planning permission.

Summary of Flood Risk Responsibilities for your Council

We have not considered the following issues as part of this planning application as they are not within our direct remit; nevertheless these are all very important considerations for managing flood risk for this development, and determining the safety and acceptability of the proposal. Prior to deciding this application you should give due consideration to the issue(s) below. It may be that you need to consult relevant experts outside your planning team.

- Sequential Test in relation to fluvial flood risk;
- Safety of people (including the provision and adequacy of an emergency plan, temporary refuge and rescue or evacuation arrangements);
- Safety of the building;
- Flood recovery measures (including flood proofing and other building level resistance and resilience measures);
- Sustainability of the development.

In all circumstances where warning and emergency response is fundamental to managing flood risk, we advise local planning authorities to formally consider the emergency planning and rescue implications of new development in making their decisions.

8.6 **Environmental Protection**

Concerns over noise exposure from road traffic using the A12 and activities at the adjacent medical use have been addressed by an improved site design and proposed 3m high acoustic barrier running the length of the site boundary above the A12 which will adjoin the existing acoustic barrier at the rear of Cambrian Fairview.

Although the site design maximises separation from the noise source enhanced glazing and passive ventilation to first and second floor bedrooms will be required to plots 10 -18 and 20 -26 with units marked as type J and K where the windows are facing the A12.

This service therefore has no objection subject to conditions being applied.

8.7 **Landscape Officer**

To accord with the Council's adopted Landscape Strategy the landscape element of the proposal needs to be cross-checked against the Council's standard generic requirements under landscape 'Guidance Notes A (LIS/A)'

In addition to the above generic requirements it is recommended the following site specific requirements be applied to any revised proposals:

- PRoW 314_231 should maintain its line as a footpath extending along the northern side of the proposed access road and be appropriately landscaped Proposed units need to face onto the total length of PRoW 314_2, this to afford it sufficient passive surveillance
- The access road need to run parallel to the A12 boundary to the north, this road set behind a deep planting belt, planted up with a hedge and hedgerow trees along the boundary itself and accommodating a footpath link through from northern end of PRoW 314_231 through to

the Chesterwell development to the west. Units along this northern boundary need to facing toward rather than back onto the access road/A12 boundary. This to afford a positive face and green link along to the A12 boundary, a potentially strong link between PRoW 314_231 and the Chesterwell development and to help soften the street scene.

- The access road needs to extend along the eastern boundary where required to feed units, here it needs to be set behind a verge deep enough to accommodate any existing trees root protection areas along this eastern boundary, and proposals need to be included to reinforce the existing hedgerow structure. Units should face the existing hedge. This to afford a positive face & improved structure to the hedgerow as an existing landscape feature and to help soften the street scene.
- Conditions are recommended

Officer comment: the amended plans address these comments

8.8 **Arboricultural Officer**

The report provided highlights the key arboricultural components of the site and adequately demonstrates that the development may be possible while retaining the trees.

8.9 Archaeologist

The proposed developed site is located in an area of archaeological interest, close to archaeological features recently recorded during trial-trenched evaluation at Severalls Hospital (HER no. ECC3797). There is high potential for encountering early occupation remains, at this location. Groundworks relating to the proposed development would cause significant ground disturbance that has potential to damage any archaeological deposits that exist.

There are no grounds to consider refusal of permission in order to achieve preservation in situ of any important heritage assets. However, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraph 141), any permission granted should be the subject of a planning condition to record and advance understanding of the significance of any heritage asset before it is damaged or destroyed.

In this case an archaeological condition is recommended:

I will, on request of the applicant, provide a brief for the archaeological investigation. In this case, further trail-trenching will be required in advance of development. Decisions on the need for any further investigation (excavation before any groundworks commence and/or monitoring during groundworks) will be made on the basis of the results of the evaluation.

8.10 **Urban Designer**

The layout and design of the house types have been the subject of negotiation with the urban designer. This has resulted in a reduction in the number of units. A linear area of open space is now included with a cycleway footpath link to the NGAUE plus a pedestrian link to adjacent land. Dwellings front the road and address the open space. The car parking is better integrated and the number of parking courts reduced. The proposals have improved and the

layout appears broadly acceptable. Further amendments have since been secured including the relocation of carports to provide greater enclosure to the street and amendments to the fenestration.

8.11 **Highways England** offer no objection;

8.12 **Natural England** has no comments to make on this application.

The lack of comment from Natural England does not imply that there are no impacts on the natural environment, but only that the application is not likely to result in significant impacts on statutory designated nature conservation sites or landscapes.

It is for the local planning authority to determine whether or not this application is consistent with national and local policies on the natural environment. Other bodies and individuals may be able to provide information and advice on the environmental value of this site and the impacts of the proposal to assist the decision making process. We advise LPAs to obtain specialist ecological or other environmental advice when determining the environmental impacts of development.

The proposed development is within an area that Natural England considers could benefit from enhanced green infrastructure (GI) provision. Multifunctional green infrastructure can perform a range of functions including improved flood risk management, provision of accessible green space, climate change adaptation and biodiversity enhancement. Natural England would encourage the incorporation of GI into this development.

Officer comment: Conditions are recommended which secure the retention and protection of existing trees and hedgerows, a scheme of habitat enhancement and appropriate landscaping.

9.0 Parish Council Response

9.1 Myland Community Council are concerned about the houses backing onto the A12:

Noise pollution - the sound attenuation measures proposed seem to be inadequate. There is no bund and the fence is only 3m high this will offer no protection to the first floor levels of the houses. There should be a landscape buffer between the development and the A12.

Air Quality - there is absolutely no mention of air quality in any document, notably the Planning Statement incorporating Design and Access Statement. What measures are to be taken to address this issue?

If this application is approved a condition should be applied as per the previous approved application (111091): to secure the extension of the existing PROW (FP231) to connect to the adjacent major development site.

If this application is approved the relevant Community Facilities contributions should be made as per the CBC SPD.

It should be noted that the information provided in the response from Essex County Council, Economic Growth and Development, dated 19th October is incorrect. It states 'The closest primary school to this development is St John's CE Primary' this is wrong. There are at least five primary schools closer to the development: Camulos Academy, Myland Community Primary School, Queen Boudica Primary School, Brinkley Grove Primary and Highwoods Community Primary. In the future there will also be a primary school at Chesterwell which will be the closest of all.

Officer comment: The layout and house designs have been revised following comment from Environmental Protection. An acoustic and landscaped barrier is proposed plus appropriate glazing and ventilation for the dwellings. The existing PROW is retained and a new cycleway footpath link is propsed to NGAUE. The full range of planning obligations will be secured including a community facilities contribution.

10.0 Representations from Notified Parties

10.1 The application resulted in a number of notifications to interested third parties including neighbouring properties. The full text of all of the representations received is available to view on the Council's website. However, a summary of the material considerations is given below.

10.2 Councillor Goss comments:

It is absolutely imperative the following is taken care of:

- 1. A full resident only or yellow line scheme to stop this area being used by football supporters or attendees of the stadium when Colchester United games or events are on. The area is plagued by this issue and this must be dealt with at application stage and a scheme installed from 1st house occupation.
- 2. Management company how will this land be adopted and managed. We need full details of any management plan for private parking areas and public open spaces.
- 3. St Paul's Hospital staff abuse the local road and cause issues with parking. Again it is key a full resident only or yellow line scheme is in with the 1st house occupation otherwise this will cause residents issues.
- 4. Superfast Broadband must be included as part of this.
- 5. Lots of tree planting must be included as part of any landscape proposals.
- 6. Electric car charging points for each dwelling need to be included.

There is no mention in this application of Public Footpath 231 (Myland). This footpath is a crucial link between Tower Lane (BR233 - Myland) and Footpaths 46, 45, 39 and 38 (all Myland). A previous application, (subsequently elapsed) had a condition which secured the extension of the existing PROW connect to the adjacent major development site. A similar condition must be attached to this application,

Paragraph 75 of the NPPF states :-

Planning policies should protect and enhance public rights of way and access. Local authorities should seek opportunities to provide better facilities for users, for example by adding links to existing rights of way networks including National Trails. This application is one such opportunity.

Officer Comment. The applicant has confirmed the road will be managed by a Management Company they will therefore be private roads and the company will be able to prevent parking by non-residents. The PROW is retained and the Highway Authority has recommended a condition for improvements to its surface; a link is proposed to the NGAUE. The applicant has agreed to install empty ducting to allow for the future installation of fibre broadband and will provide clarification on electric car charging points prior to the committee meeting. The majority of trees and hedgerows are to be retained and conditions will secure new planting.

10.3 Representations received from neighbours:

- Traffic/parking issues in this section of Boxted Road as it will see a new access point and increased traffic.
- Residents of this cul-de-sac are subjected to inconsiderate and sometimes illegal parking along the lane blocking driveways and turning areas, and on the grass verges obscuring vision at the junction with the main Boxted Road. These cars are staff\visitors to Cambian Fairview Hospital and also Stadium users – despite both venues having car parks. Delivery vehicles and waste trucks to the Hospital are daily forced to reverse up and/or down the cul-de-sac.
- Clarification required on boundary treatment with existing properties where site backs onto rear gardens of existing houses tree protection zones of existing trees in neighbours gardens are not shown
- Clarification required on sewerage
- PROW needs to be shown
- Screening to A12 boundary required and boundary with Cambian Fairview required
- Parking issues consideration should be given to a residents' only parking scheme

11.0 Parking Provision

11.1 All the properties have a minimum provision for two cars generally comprising a garage or car port and a parking space; 7 visitor spaces are also indicated. This meets the Councils adopted parking standards.

12.0 Open Space Provisions

12.1 An area of public open space is proposed which includes a Local Area of Play (LAP). Policy requires a minimum of 10% open space. In addition all the properties have private rear gardens which meet the Councils adopted guidance for private amenity space.

13.0 Air Quality

13.1 The site is outside of any Air Quality Management Area and will not generate significant impacts upon the zones.

14.0 Planning Obligations

- 14.1 As a "Major" application, there was a requirement for this proposal to be considered by the Development Team. It was considered that Planning Obligations should be sought. The Obligations that would be agreed as part of any planning permission would be:
 - Shared pedestrian cycleway of 3.5m width required to link into adjacent NGAUE site
 - Open Space Sport & Recreation 10% on site open space provision required plus contribution of £145,570.35
 - Community Facilities contribution of £52,000
 - Affordable Housing Number of units offered is in line with policy 20% but the mix should be amended to reflect the mix of
 - Education a contribution of £117,293 requested for primary school places
 - Highways Travel Information Packs for all residential properties, also support pedestrian/cycle link to NGAUE

15.0 Report

The main issues in this case are:

The Principle of Development

15.1 The site is allocated for residential purposes therefore the proposal is acceptable in principle. Planning permission was granted in 2007 for residential development on part of the site but this has now lapsed.

Design and Layout

15.2 The development will be served by a single access from Boxted Road, a group of 9 dwellings is served by a drive off the new road. The access road then continues to the rear of the site where further houses front the open space. The dwellings are of a traditional design with facing materials of brick and boarding and pitched tiled roofs.

Scale, Height and Massing

15.3 The buildings are all domestic scale and mass. The houses are detached, semi-detached or terraced and heights are either 2 or 3 storeys.

Impact on the Surrounding Area

15.4 The development will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area. The PROW will be retained and cycle and pedestrian links will be provided to the adjacent land.

Impacts on Neighbouring Properties and Amenity Provisions

- 15.5 The dwellings in Boxted Road which back onto the site have long rear gardens and the new dwellings will not appear overbearing. Three of the new houses will be sited along the boundary with existing properties. One is side on and has no windows in the first floor side elevation; the other two dwellings back onto this boundary and a single bedroom window has the potential to overlook these gardens. The Essex Design Guide recommends a distance of 15 metres from the rear wall of new properties where they back onto existing properties. The 15 metre distance is not satisfied. However as this bedroom also has windows in the front elevation the rear window could be amended to either high level or part obscured glazed and the rooms would still be adequately lit and ventilated and privacy to existing residents would be maintained.
- 15.6 Environmental Protection originally raised concerns about noise as the site has a boundary with the A12 and the Cambian Fairview Centre. The amenity of new residents will be maintained by acoustic fencing with landscaping and some of the houses will have triple glazing and ventilation, these matters will be secured by condition.

Landscape and Trees

15.7 The application includes an Arboricultural Impact Assessment including a tree survey, tree constraints plan and root protection area (RPA). The survey indicates significant trees on or adjacent to the site are largely located either side of the site boundaries; 20 trees, 13 groups and 1 woodland area are identified. Trees are mainly category B and C. Vegetation on the site comprises mainly scrub and naturally regenerated oak and ash. A lime (T1) is located near the site entrance footpath. Reduced dig construction is required here which is secured by condition. Groups of trees on the west and south boundaries will be retained. Two scots pine trees within the centre of the site will be removed and the report suggests they could be transplanted. Another tree T4, in a residents garden, is referred to in the representations, the layout drawing indicates the house on the adjacent plot, plot 1, outside the root protection area of this tree. There is a TPO on the adjacent site which extends to the south and part west boundary of the site.

Highway Safety and Parking Provisions (including Cycling)

- 15.8 The Highway Authority has raised no objection to the proposed development. Access is from the Boxted Road cul de sac via the main Boxted Road. Parking meets the Councils adopted parking standards. Each property has a private amenity area where residents can store bicycles and a condition is recommended to secure provision of cycle storage.
- 15.9 The applicant has indicated the access, whilst constructed to an adoptable standard with a turning head suitable for refuse and emergency vehicles; will be managed by a private management company. Councillor Goss and residents have referred to issues with parking on football match days, as the access will be privately owned the management company will be able to legally prevent parking by non-residents. The development will satisfy parking standards and will not add to any parking issues off site.

Public Open Space Provision

15.10 The development includes a linear area of public open space (POS) along the rear boundary which is overlooked by a number of dwellings. The POS includes a Local Area for Play. The POS has an area of approx 0.19 hectares which exceeds the 10% policy requirement.

Private Amenity Space Provision

15.11 Each dwelling has a private garden area which meets the Councils adopted standard.

Drainage and Flood Risk

15.12 A Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage and Sustainable Drainage Strategy have been submitted. The site is within Environment Agency Flood Zone 1 and a Flood Risk Assessment is required as the site exceeds 1 hectare. The documents have been reviewed by Essex County Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority and Anglian Water. It is noted both these specialist consultees raise no objection to the proposed development the conditions recommended by Essex County Council will be imposed. Anglian Water has indicated there is a sewage pumping station within 15m of the site and request a condition requiring no development to take place within 15m from its boundary. The records held by Building Control indicate this building is on the Boxted Road frontage and as the area of the site where development is proposed is well in excess of 15 m from its boundary this condition is considered unnecessary.

Ecology

15.13 The applicant includes a Phase 1 Habitat Survey and Protected Species Scoping Assessment and Reptile Survey Report.

The site has the potential to include habitat for nesting birds and reptiles. However the surveys undertaken on site for reptiles, amphibians, badgers other mammals, birds, bats and invertebrates indicate there were no signs or evidence of protected, priority or rare species. A small number of mature trees in the south west corner of the site have the potential for roosting bats and boundary habitats were suitable for foraging and commuting bats. The hedgerow is considered a UK priority habitat, though is defunct and not continuous around the boundary indicating it is not an 'Important Hedgerow' under the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. The majority of boundary trees (including those with potential for bats) and hedgerows are proposed for retention.

The report recommends a range of precautionary measures in respect of bats, birds and invertebrates together with biodiversity enhancement including

- new proposed landscaping should include native and wildlife attracting plants
- bird boxes should be installed on new buildings or retained trees
- The retention of western and southern boundary hedgerow and mature trees which contain rot holes, cavities and dead wood features suitable for small mammals, invertebrates and other local wildlife.
- Provision of bat boxes

Conditions are proposed to secure a scheme of habitat and landscape enhancements.

16.0 Conclusion

16.1 To summarise the development proposed meets the Councils adopted standards and a full range of planning contributions are secured. In addition the applicant has agreed to install empty ducting to allow for the future provision of fibre broadband. The dwellings will include appropriate glazing and ventilation measures to mitigate against road noise. The development retains the PROW and a new cycleway/pedestrian link to adjacent land is proposed. Conditions will secure enhancements to habitats and landscaping. The development has been amended following negotiation and is considered acceptable. Planning permission is recommended.

17.0 Recommendation to the Committee

- 17.1 The Officer recommendation to the Committee is for a legal agreement to be signed to secure the following matters
 - Provision of a shared pedestrian cycleway of 3.5m width to link into adjacent NGAUE site and a pedestrian link to the adjacent land
 - Open Space Sport & Recreation 10% on site provision and a contribution of £145,570.35 (NB to be amended to take account of the reduction in the number of units)
 - Community Facilities a contribution of £52,000 (NB to be amended to take account of the reduction in the number of units)
 - 20% Affordable Housing unit mix to reflect the private mix
 - Education a contribution of £117,293 requested for primary school places (NB to be amended to take account of the reduction in the number of units)
 - Details of Management Company (MC) to be submitted and agreed prior to commencement of development. The MC to be responsible for the access road and all other areas not to be adopted or forming private gardens
- 17.2 Thereafter APPROVAL of planning permission subject to the signing of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months from the date of the Committee meeting. In the event that the legal agreement is not signed within 6 months, to delegate authority to the Head of Service to refuse the application, or otherwise to be authorised to complete the agreement. The Permission will also be subject to the following conditions:

1. ZAA - Time Limit for Full Permissions

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. ZAM - *Development to Accord With Approved Plans*

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the submitted Drawing Numbers 3165. 001L, 002B, 004B, 011C and 012B

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the scope of this permission and in the interests of proper planning.

3 – Non Standard Condition - Materials

No works shall take place until precise details of the manufacturer and types and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in construction have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The roof materials for the dwellings shall comprise plain tiles and artificial slates. Such materials as may be approved shall be those used in the development.

Reason: In order to ensure that suitable materials are used on the development as there are insufficient details within the submitted planning application.

4 – Non Standard Condition - Biodiversity

The clearance of scrub, shrubs and trees shall be carried out either

- a) outside of the main bird breeding season (March until the end of September) or
- b) following the submission of a report, to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority from a qualified ecologist confirming there are no active bird nests on the site.

Reason: To prevent harm to nesting birds

5 - Non Standard Condition - Scheme of habitat and biodversity enhancements

No works shall take place until a detailed scheme of habitat and biodiversity enhancements, including an implementation timetable, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall include but not be limited to the following:

- 2x 1SP Schwegler Sparrow Terrace
- 3x 1B Schwegler General Purpose Nesting Boxes
- 2x Open-fronted Schwegler Bird Boxes
- Bat boxes
- Retention of boundary hedgerow and mature trees with rot holes, cavities and dead wood features; habitat pile from dead wood
- Landscaping to include native and wildlife attracting species

The approved scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved implementation timetable.

Reason: To allow appropriate mitigation for the impact of the development on the contribution of nature conservation interests to the amenity of the area.

6 - Non Standard Condition - Lighting

No external lighting fixtures, including street lights, shall be constructed, installed or illuminated until details of all external lighting proposals have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting features shall use LED bulbs. Thereafter, no lighting shall be constructed or installed other than in accordance with those approved details. Reason: To reduce the risks of any undesirable effects of light pollution in the environment and its impact on fauna.

7. ZDE - Removal of PD for Open Plan Fences/Walls

Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Part 2 Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or the equivalent provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no fences, walls, gates or other means of enclosure, other than any shown on the approved drawings, shall be erected in advance of any wall of the dwelling to which it relates (including a side or rear wall) which faces a highway (including a footpath or bridleway) unless otherwise subsequently approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity with regard to the context of the surrounding area.

8. ZDI - *Removal of PD for Windows Above Ground Floor Level*

Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1 Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or the equivalent provisions of any order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no windows, rooflights or other openings shall be installed above ground floor level within the east elevation WALL(S) or roof FACE(S) of the DWELLINGS on plots 1, 2 and 3 unless otherwise approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the privacy of adjacent dwellings.

9 - Non Stanadrd Condition - Protection of amenity: Overlooking

Prior to the commencement of works amended drawings for the first floor window in the rear east facing elevation of the dwellings on plots 1 and 2 shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. The window shown on the submitted drawings is not approved. The amended window shall comprise either a high level window or window with part obscured glazing or an alternative amendment. The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and these windows shall therefore be retained as approved.

Reason: To protect the privacy of adjacent dwellings

10. ZDM - Retaining Garage for Parking

The garage accommodation forming part of the development shall be retained for parking motor vehicles at all times and shall not be adapted to be used for any other purpose, including other uses ancillary to the residential use, unless otherwise subsequently approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To retain adequate on-site parking provision in the interest of highway safety

11 - Non Standard Condition - Landscaping

No works shall take place until full details of all landscape works have been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority and the works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development unless an alternative implementation programme is subsequently agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted landscape details shall include:

- PROPOSED FINISHED LEVELS OR CONTOURS:
- MEANS OF ENCLOSURE:
- CAR PARKING LAYOUTS;
- OTHER VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND CIRCULATION AREAS:
- HARD SURFACING MATERIALS:
- MINOR ARTEFACTS AND STRUCTURES (E.G. FURNITURE, PLAY EQUIPMENT, REFUSE OR OTHER STORAGE UNITS, SIGNS, LIGHTING ETC.):
- PROPOSED AND EXISTING FUNCTIONAL SERVICES ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND (E.G. DRAINAGE POWER, COMMUNICATIONS CABLES, PIPELINES ETC. INDICATING LINES, MANHOLES, SUPPORTS ETC.);
- EARTHWORKS (INCLUDING THE PROPOSED GRADING AND MOUNDING OF LAND AREAS INCLUDING THE LEVELS AND CONTOURS

TO BE FORMED, SHOWING THE RELATIONSHIP OF PROPOSED MOUNDING TO EXISTING VEGETATION AND SURROUNDING LANDFORM)

- PLANTING PLANS;
- WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS (INCLUDING CULTIVATION AND OTHER OPERATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANT AND GRASS ESTABLISHMENT);
- SCHEDULES OF PLANTS, NOTING SPECIES, PLANT SIZES AND PROPOSED NUMBERS/DENSITIES WHERE APPROPRIATE; AND
- IMPLEMENTATION TIMETABLES AND MONITORING PROGRAMS.

Reason: To ensure that there is a suitable landscape proposal to be implemented at the site for the enjoyment of future users and also to satisfactorily integrate the development within its surrounding context in the interest of visual amenity.

12. ZFE - Landscape Management Plan

Prior to the first occupation of the development, a landscape management plan including long term design objectives, management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas other than small, privately owned, domestic gardens shall be submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The landscape management plan shall thereafter be carried out as approved at all times.

Reason: To ensure the proper management and maintenance of the approved landscaping in the interests of amenity and the character and appearance of the area.

13 – Non Standard Condition - Tree retention

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural Implications Assessment, Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan in accordance with BS 5837, Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority an Arboricultural Consultant shall be retained to monitor and periodically report to the LPA, the status of all tree works, tree protection measures, and any other arboricultural issues arising during the course of development. The development shall then be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved method statement.

Reason: To adequately safeguard the continuity of amenity afforded by existing trees.

14. ZFU - Tree Canopy Hand Excavation

During all construction work carried out underneath the canopies of any trees on the site, including the provision of services, any excavation shall only be undertaken by hand. All tree roots exceeding 5 cm in diameter shall be retained and any pipes and cables shall be inserted under the roots.

Reason: To protect trees on the site in the interest of visual amenity.

15 - ZFQ - Tree and Natural Feature Protection: Protected Areas

No works shall take place until all trees, shrubs and other natural features not scheduled for removal on the approved plans have been safeguarded behind protective fencing to a standard that will have previously been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority (see BS 5837). All agreed protective fencing shall thereafter be maintained during the course of all works

on site and no access, works or placement of materials or soil shall take place within the protected area(s) without prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard existing trees, shrubs and other natural features within and adjoining the site in the interest of amenity.

16. ZFR - Tree and Natural Feature Protection: Entire Site

No burning, storage of materials or any other site facilities shall take place where damage could be caused to any tree, shrub or other natural feature to be retained on the site or on adjoining land (see BS 5837).

Reason: To protect the health of trees, shrubs and other natural features to be retained in the interest of amenity.

17 – Non Standard Condition – Tree Protection during works

The excavation for the main access road from Boxted Road within the Root Protection Area of T1 shall be carried out under the supervision of an Arboricultural Clerk of Works in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment.

Reason: To protect trees on the site in the interest of visual amenity.

18 - Non Standard Condition - Tree Protection during works

A 2.5m wide area of "reduced –dig" footpath shall be implemented as shown on the Tree Protection Plan at appendix 5, appendix 7 and appendix 8 in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment.

Reason: To protect trees on the site in the interest of visual amenity.

19 - Non Standard condition - Noise mitigation

No dwelling shall be occupied until a 3m high acoustic barrier has been constructed in the location shown in Drawing No 3165:001 dated 12.07.16 by John Finch Partnership. The barrier shall be constructed to the specification detailed in paragraph 4.8 of the Sharps Redmore Environmental Noise Assessment, Project Number 1515799, dated 8th February 2017 or equivalent. Final details of construction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first occupation. The approved acoustic barrier shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: The site is adjacent to a busy road and the dwellings need to be adequately insulated to protect the future residents from traffic noise

20 – Non Standard Condition - Noise Mitigation

The bedroom windows on the facades facing the A12 on plots 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 as shown in Drawing No 3165:001 dated 12.07.16 by John Finch Partnership shall have a minimum sound insulation performance of SRI - 33dB Rw+ Ctr. Acoustic trickle vents or acoustic air bricks (minimum Dn,e,w 40 dB) shall be used for facades where this enhanced glazing specification is being installed. All other windows for the development shall have an SRI not less than 31dB Rw + Ctr with standard trickle ventilation included.

No works shall take place until final details of construction have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be installed in full prior to the occupation of the dwellings and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: The site is adjacent to a busy road and the dwellings need to be adequately insulated to protect the future residents from traffic noise.

21 – Non Standard Condition - Protection of PROW

No works shall take place until the position of the definitive right of way has been marked out on site and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the Highway Authority. If the right of way is required to be diverted no works shall take place until an Order securing the diversion of the existing definitive right of way to a route has been confirmed and the new route has been constructed and made available for use to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the continued safe passage of pedestrians on the public right of way and accessibility.

22 - Non Standard Condition - Architectural details

Prior to the commencement of any works, additional drawings that show details of any proposed new windows, doors, eaves, verges, window reveals, stone window surround, jetty, cills and arches to be used, by section and elevation, at scales between 1:20 and 1:1, as appropriate, shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved additional drawings.

Reason: There is insufficient detail with regard to these features which are an important element of the design of the dwellings

23. ZPA – Construction Method Statement

No works shall take place, including any demolition, until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and shall provide details for:

- the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
- hours of deliveries and hours of work;
- loading and unloading of plant and materials;
- storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
- the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate;
- wheel and underbody washing facilities:
- measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; and
- a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works.

Reason: In order to ensure that the construction takes place in a suitable manner, to ensure that amenities of existing residents are protected as far as reasonable and to ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety

24. ZGX - Contaminated Land Part 1 of 4 (Site Characterisation)

No works shall take place until an investigation and risk assessment, in addition to any assessment provided with the planning application, has been completed in accordance with a scheme to assess the nature and extent of any contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site. The contents of the scheme are subject to the approval, in writing, of the Local Planning

Authority. The investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the findings must be produced. The written report is subject to the approval in writing of the Local

Planning Authority. The report of the findings must include:

- (i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination, including contamination by soil gas and asbestos;
- (ii) an assessment of the potential risks to:
- · human health,
- property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland and service lines and pipes,
- adjoining land,
- groundwaters and surface waters,
- ecological systems,
- archaeological sites and ancient monuments;

(iii) an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred option(s). This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11' and the Essex Contaminated Land Consortium's 'Land Affected by Contamination: Technical Guidance for Applicants and Developers'.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.

25. ZGY - Contaminated Land Part 2 of 4 (Submission of Remediation Scheme)

No works shall take place until a detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property and the natural and historical environment has been prepared and then submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme must include all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors

26.. ZGZ - Contaminated Land Part 3 of 4 (Implementation of Approved Remediation Scheme)

No works shall take place other than that required to carry out remediation, the approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with the details approved. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification/validation report that demonstrates the effectiveness of

the remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors

27. ZG0 - Contaminated Land Part 4 of 4 (Reporting of Unexpected Contamination)

In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of condition 24, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of condition 25 which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with condition 26.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors

28. ZG3 - *Validation Certificate*

Prior to the first OCCUPATION/USE of the development, the developer shall submit to the Local Planning Authority a signed certificate to confirm that the remediation works have been completed in accordance with the documents and plans detailed in Condition 24.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.

29 - Non Standard Condition - Drainage

No works shall take place until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and hydro geological context of the development, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented prior to occupation and should include but not be limited to:

- Limiting discharge rates to 1.2l/s for all storm events up to an including the 1 in 100 year rate plus 40% allowance for climate change
- Provide sufficient storage to ensure no off site flooding as a result of the development during all storm events up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus 40% climate change event

Provide sufficient treatment for all elements of the development.
 Treatment should be demonstrated to be in line with the guidance within the CIRIA SuDS Manual C753.

Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of surface water from the site. To ensure the effective operation of SuDS features over the lifetime of the development. To provide mitigation of any environmental harm which may be caused to the local water environment. Failure to provide the above required information before commencement of works may result in a system being installed that is not sufficient to deal with surface water occurring during rainfall events and may lead to increased flood risk and pollution hazard from the site.

30 – Non Standard Condition - Flood risk mitigation

No works shall take place until a scheme to minimise the risk of offsite flooding caused by surface water run-off and groundwater during construction works has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.

Reason:The National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 103 states that local planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere by development. Construction may lead to excess water being discharged from the site. If dewatering takes place to allow for construction to take place below groundwater level, this will cause additional water to be discharged. Furthermore the removal of topsoils during construction may limit the ability of the site to intercept rainfall and may lead to increased runoff rates. To mitigate increased flood risk to the surrounding area during construction there needs to be satisfactory storage of/disposal of surface water and groundwater which needs to be agreed before commencement of the development.

31 - Non Standard Condition - SUDS Maintenance

No works shall take place until a Maintenance Plan detailing the maintenance arrangements including who is responsible for different elements of the surface water drainage system and the maintenance activities/frequencies, has been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.

Should any part be maintainable by a maintenance Company, details of long term funding arrangements should be provided.

Reason: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in place to enable the surface water drainage system to function as intended to ensure mitigation against flood risk.

Failure to provide the above required information before commencement of works may result in the installation of a system that is not properly maintained and may increase flood risk or pollution hazard from the site.

32 - Non Standard Condition - SUDS Maintenance

The applicant or any successor in title must maintain yearly logs of maintenance which should be carried out in accordance with any approved Maintenance Plan. These must be available for inspection upon a request by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the SuDS are maintained for the lifetime of the development as outlined in any approved Maintenance Plan so that they continue to function as intended to ensure mitigation against flood risk.

33 - Non Standard Condition - Archaeology

No works shall take place until the implementation of a programme of archaeological work has been secured, in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation that has been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The Scheme shall include an assessment of significance and research questions; and:

- a. The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording.
- b. The programme for post investigation assessment.
- c. Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording.
- d. Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records of the site investigation.
- e. Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of the site investigation.
- f. Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works.

The site investigation shall thereafter be completed prior to development, or in such other phased arrangement, as agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be occupied or brought into use until the site investigation and post investigation assessment has been completed in accordance with the programme set out in the Written Scheme of Investigation approved and the provision made for analysis, publication and dissemination of results and archive deposition has been secured.

Reason: To safeguard archaeological assets within the approved development boundary from impacts relating to any groundworks associated with the development scheme and to ensure the proper and timely investigation, recording, reporting and presentation of archaeological assets affected by this development, in accordance with Policy SD1 and ENV1 of Colchester Borough Council's Core Strategy (2008).

34 – Non Standard Condition - Sustainable transport

Prior to the first occupation of the development, the developer shall be responsible for the provision of Travel Information Packs to each dwelling; the details shall have been previously submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable development and transport.

35 - Non Standard Condition - Layout

The proposed carriageways, footways and layout shall be provided in complete and precise accord with the details shown in Drawing Number 3165:001 revision L. Reason: To ensure that roads and footways are constructed to an acceptable standard, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 6 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011

36 – Non Standard Condition - Highway construction

Prior to the commencement of development, details of the estate roads and footways (including layout, levels, gradients, surfacing and means of surface water drainage) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that roads and footways are constructed to an acceptable standard, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 6 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

37 - Non Standard Condition - Estate Roads

The carriageway(s) of the proposed estate road(s) shall be constructed up to and including at least road base level, prior to the commencement of the erection of any dwelling intended to take access from that road(s). The carriageways and footways shall be constructed up to and including base course surfacing to ensure that each dwelling, prior to occupation has a properly consolidated and surfaced carriageway and footway between the dwelling and the existing highway. Until final surfacing is completed, the footway base course shall be provided in a manner to avoid any up-stands to gullies, covers, kerbs or other such obstructions within or bordering the footway. The carriageways, footways and paths in front of each dwelling shall be completed with the final surfacing within twelve months from the first occupation of such dwelling.

Reason: To ensure that roads and footways are constructed to an acceptable standard, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 6 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

38 - Non Standard Condition - Parking

All off street parking facilities shall be provided in accord with current Parking Standards.

Reason: To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 8 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

39 - Non Standard Condition - Turning facilities

Prior to occupation of the proposed development, vehicular turning facilities for service and delivery vehicles of at least size 3 dimensions and of a design which shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, shall be provided within the site and shall be maintained free from obstruction at all times for that sole purpose.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles using the site access may enter and leave the highway in a forward gear, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

40 - Non Standard Condition - Surfacing of driveways

No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the proposed vehicular accesses within 6m of the highway boundary.

Reason: To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the highway, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

41 - Non Standard Condition - Access construction

Prior to the first occupation of each dwelling on the proposed development, the individual proposed vehicular access for that dwelling shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to a width of 3.7m and each shared vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to a width of 5.5m and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled manner, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

42 - Non Standard Condition - Cycle Storage

Prior to commencement of the proposed development, details of the provision for storage of bicycles for each dwelling, of a design which shall be approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority, shall be provided within the site and shall be maintained free from obstruction at all times for that sole purpose. Reason: To promote the use of sustainable means of transport in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 9 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

43 – Non Standard Condition - Sustainable transport

Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the Developer shall be responsible for the provision and implementation of a Residential Travel Information Pack for sustainable transport, approved by Essex County Council. Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting sustainable development and transport in accordance with policies DM9 and DM10 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

44 – Non Standard Condition – Public footpath

Prior to the occupation of the proposed development, the applicant shall improve Public Footpath No. 231 (Myland) by the provision of a full width level walkable grass verge throughout the proposed development site.

Reason: To ensure the continued safe passage of pedestrians on the definitive right of way in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 11 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

45 - Non Standard Condition - Fibre Broadband

The contruction of the dwellings shall include the installation of empty ducting to allow the provision of fibre broadband.

Reason: In the interests of delivering sustainable economic growth.

18.0 Informatives

18.1 The following informatives are also recommended:

ZT0 – Advisory Note on Construction & Demolition

The developer is referred to the attached advisory note Advisory Notes for the Control of Pollution during Construction & Demolition Works for the avoidance of pollution during the demolition and construction works. Should the applicant require any further guidance they should contact Environmental Control prior to the commencement of the works.

ZTA - Informative on Conditions Stating Prior to Commencement/Occupation PLEASE NOTE that this permission contains a condition precedent that requires details to be agreed and/or activity to be undertaken either before you commence the development or before you occupy the development. This is of critical importance. If you do not comply with the condition precedent you may invalidate this permission and be investigated by our enforcement team. Please pay particular attention to these requirements. To discharge the conditions and lawfully comply with your conditions you should make an application online via www.colchester.gov.uk/planning or by using the application form entitled 'Application for approval of details reserved by a condition following full permission or listed building consent' (currently form 12 on the planning application forms section of our website). A fee is also payable, with the relevant fees set out on our website.

ZTB - Informative on Any Application With a Site Notice

PLEASE NOTE that a site notice was erected in a publicly visible location at the site. Colchester Borough Council would appreciate your co-operation in taking the site notice down and disposing of it properly, in the interests of the environment.

ZTG - Informative on Section 106 Agreements

PLEASE NOTE: This application is the subject of a Section 106 legal agreement and this decision should only be read in conjunction with this agreement.

Informative on Archaeology:

PLEASE NOTE The submitted scheme of archaeological investigation should be in accordance with an agreed brief. This can be procured beforehand by the developer from Colchester Borough Council. Please see the Council's website for further information:

http://www.colchester.gov.uk

Drainge:

Essex County Council has a duty to maintain a register and record of assets which have a significant impact on the risk of flooding. In order to capture proposed SuDS which may form part of the future register, a copy of the SuDS assets in a GIS layer should be sent to suds@essex.gov.uk.

Any drainage features proposed for adoption by Essex County Council should be consulted on with the relevant Highways Development Management Office.

Changes to existing water courses may require separate consent under the Land Drainage Act before works take place. More information about consenting can be found in the attached standing advice note.

The Ministerial Statement made on 18th December 2014 (ref. HCWS161) states that the final decision regarding the viability and reasonableness of maintenance requirements lies with the LPA. It is not within the scope of the LLFA to comment on the overall viability of a scheme as the decision is based on a range of issues which are outside of this authority's area of expertise.

We will advise on the acceptability of surface water and the information submitted on all planning applications submitted after the 15th of April 2015 based on the key documents listed within this letter. This includes applications which have been previously submitted as part of an earlier stage of the planning process and granted planning permission based on historic requirements. The Local Planning Authority should use the information submitted within this response in conjunction with any other relevant information submitted as part of this application or as part of preceding applications to make a balanced decision based on the available information.

'Detailed landscape proposals, if/when submitted in order to discharge landscape conditions should first be cross-checked against the Council's Landscape Guidance Note LIS/C @ 'Guidance Notes LIS/C'.'

ZTV - Informative on New Roads Serving Over 5 Dwellings

PLEASE NOTE that the applicant is advised by Essex County Council Highway Authority that all housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a new street (more than five dwelling units communally served by a single all-purpose access) will be subject to The Advance Payments Code, Highways Act, 1980. The Developer will be served with an appropriate Notice by Essex County Council within 6 weeks of building regulations approval being granted and prior to the commencement of any development must usually provide them with guaranteed deposits which will ensure that the new street is constructed in accordance with acceptable specifications sufficient to ensure future maintenance as a public highway.

Non Standard Informative

The public's rights and ease of passage over Public Footpath No.231 (Myland) shall be maintained free and unobstructed at all times.

Non Standard Informative

All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works.

Non Standard Informative

The applicant/developer is advised that the application site is, or appears to be, affected by the existence of a public right of way. It should be noted that:

- (i) it is an offence to obstruct or divert a public right of way (or otherwise prevent free passage on it) without the proper authority having been first obtained. In the first instance contact should be made with the Public Rights of Way Office, Highways and Transportation Services, Essex County Council, County Hall, Chelmsford, Essex CM1 1QH. The telephone number is 01245 437563.
- (ii) The granting of planning permission does not authorise the undertaking of any work on a public right of way. Where it is necessary for a right of way to be stopped-up or diverted in order that development may take place, no work may take place upon the line of the right of way until an appropriate order has been made and confirmed (see (i) above). The applicant/developer should note that there is a charge for making a change to the rights of way network.
- (iii) Where a private means of access coincides with a public right of way, the granting of planning permission cannot authorise the erection of gates across the line or the carrying out of any works on the surface of the right of way and that permission for any changes to the surface must be sought from the highway authority (Essex County Council).